Publication# 16559 Rev. C Amendment /0
Issue Date:  February 1996 2-197
Advanced
Micro
Devices
PAL22V10 Family, AmPAL22V10/A
24-Pin TTL Versatile PAL Device
FINAL COM’L: -7/10/15

AMD
2-199PAL22V10-7/10/15, AmPAL22V10A (Com’l)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Products
NUMBER OF
ARRAY INPUTS
OUTPUT TYPE
V = Versatile
SPEED
-7 = 7.5 ns tPD
-10 = 10 ns tPD
-15 = 15 ns tPD
A= 25 ns tPD
PACKAGE TYPE
P = 24-Pin 300 mil Plastic SKINNYDIP
(PD3024)
J = 28-Pin Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier
(PL 028)
FAMILY TYPE
PAL or AmPAL = Programmable Array Logic
AMD programmable logic products for commercial applications are available with several ordering options. The order number
(Valid Combination) is formed by a combination of:
PAL22V10-10
PC, JC
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations
Valid Combinations lists configurations planned
to be supported in volume for this device. Consult
the local AMD sales office to confirm availability of
specific valid combinations and to check on newly
released combinations.
PAL 22 V 10 -7 P C
NUMBER OF OUTPUTS
OPERATING CONDITIONS
C = Commercial (0°C to +75°C)
OPTIONAL PROCESSING
Blank = Standard Processing
PAL22V10-7
PAL22V10-15
AmPAL22V10A
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
AMD
2-200 PAL22V10 Family
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The PAL22V10 allows the systems engineer to imple-
ment a design on-chip, by opening fuse links to config-
ure AND and OR gates within the device, according to
the desired logic function. Complex interconnections
between gates, which previously required time-
consuming layout, are lifted from the PC board and
placed on silicon, where they can be easily modified dur-
ing prototyping or production.
Product terms with all fuses opened assume the logical
HIGH state; product terms connected to both true and
complement of any single input assume the logical LOW
state.
The PAL22V10 has 12 inputs and 10 I/O macrocells.
The macrocell (Figure 1) allows one of four potential out-
put configurations; registered output or combinatorial
I/O, active high or active low (see Figure 2). The configu-
ration choice is made according to the user’s design
specification and corresponding programming of the
configuration bits S0 – S1. Multiplexer controls initially
are connected to ground  (0) through a programmable
fuse, selecting the “0” path through the multiplexer. Pro-
gramming the fuse disconnects the control line from
GND and it is driven to a high level, selecting the “1”
path.
The device is produced with a fuse link at each input to